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Market Cap Rs796bn/US$10.9bn  Year to March 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E 
Reuters/Bloomberg INED.BO/INFOE IN  Revenue (Rs mn) 10,986 16,039 22,610 28,326 
Shares Outstanding (mn)           128.8   Net Income (Rs mn) 2,742 4,948 7,249 8,839 
52-week Range (Rs) 6287/3280  EPS (Rs) 17.0 38.2 56.0 68.3 
Free Float (%) 61.6  % Chg YoY (36.7) 125.5 46.5 21.9 
FII (%) 38.0  P/E (x) 366.1 162.3 110.8 90.9 
Daily Volume (US$'000)         43,580   CEPS (Rs) 26.1 44.5 64.9 78.9 
Absolute Return 3m (%)             32.8   EV/E (x) 276.4 145.3 92.4 74.2 
Absolute Return 12m (%)             88.0   Dividend Yield (%) 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 
Sensex Return 3m (%)             11.8   RoCE (%) 5.2 7.3 10.3 11.7 
Sensex Return 12m (%)             53.3   RoE (%) 7.8 10.1 13.2 14.5 
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Company update and 
earnings revision 

 Internet 
 
Target price: Rs8,050 
 
Earnings revision 
(%) FY22E FY23E 
Sales ↑   15.5 ↑   27.1 
EBIT ↑   23.2 ↑   34.0 
EPS ↑   13.1 ↑   17.7 
 
Target price revision 
Rs8,050 from Rs6,300 
 
 

Shareholding pattern 

 
Dec 
‘20 

Mar 
‘21 

Jun 
‘21 

Promoters 38.5 38.4 38.4 
Institutional  
investors 51.9 50.6 51.0 
  MFs and others 10.5 10.3 11.4 
  Insurance Cos. 0.6 0.7 1.6 
  FIIs 40.8 39.6 38.0 
Others 9.6 11.0 10.6 

 

Source: www.nseindia.com 
 

Price chart 

 

 

   

Info Edge BUY 
 Maintained 
The grand job-wedding-housewarming party is here! Rs6,206 
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Research Analysts: 

Sudheer Guntupalli 
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+91 22 6637 7573 
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+91 22 6637 7504 

INDIA 

Job, wedding and own house are the three (stereo) typical and interconnected life 
goals in the Indian sociocultural construct. Besides the parental influence, this 
trinity now seems to have another common driving force – liquidity!  
As we anticipated in mid-Jun-21 (link), hiring across sectors has witnessed a 
robust pickup. Net EPFO additions in Jun-21 were ~85% higher than the pre-covid 
run-rate. RBI’s Aug-21 ‘State of the economy’ report (link) hints at up to ~38% YoY 
salary hikes across sectors – the best in 15 years. Resignations and voluntary 
retirements too are surging in line with global trends. ‘Rethinking of work’ by 
employees is driving massive supply-demand mismatch across industries further 
boosting the need for ‘search’ platforms like Naukri. We foresee an employees’ 
job market for at least 12-18 months (vs employers’ market for 5+ years now). 
This is driving strong traction in online realty too (99 Acres DAUs in Jul-21: +28% 
v/s Feb-21) further led by: (1) low interest rates, (2) new launches, (3) online shift.  
We expect a sharp pent-up increase in Jeevansathi’s (downloads in Jul-21: >13x 
v/s Feb-21) paid listings as wedding restrictions ease and most of the ~17mn 
deferred weddings (I-Sec est., CY20 & CY21) come into planning pipeline. The 
robust volume spike at 99 Acres / Jeevansathi should come along with EBITDA 
profitability surprising the street. Post our upgrade in mid Jun-21, the stock was 
up ~29% (vs ~10% return in NIFTY). Given the improved growth and margin 
outlook across segments, we upgrade FY22E - FY24E EBIT by 23%-35% and TP 
by 28%. We value Naukri at 75x FY23E EPS. As elaborated in our report (link), our 
1-year forward valuation of Zomato stands at US$22bn. We factor in holding 
company discount of 15% on listed / to be listed investments of Infoedge.  
 Strong hiring. Naukri can be a key beneficiary of demand-supply mismatch. As 

we expected in mid Jun-21, there was a robust and broad based pick-up in hiring – 
across sectors. Trends in markets like the US, which publish job market data 
periodically, hint at a significant demand-supply mismatch. For instance, the US 
currently has 10mn job openings while 8.4mn people are unemployed! This is being 
led by rethinking of work, family responsibilities & flexibility by employees. While 
granular data on Indian market is absent, anecdotally, we notice similar trends.  
Entrepreneurship, preference to work in start-ups and need for flexibility are the 
biggest drivers of the demand-supply mismatch. In this backdrop, we foresee 
employees’ market for at least 12-18 months with search platforms like Naukri 
benefitting. Under-investment by India Inc. for the previous 5+ years, and current 
reflationary environment give us the confidence. Notably, even as the NIFTY 50 / 
BSE 200 aggregate revenues grew 52% / 47% over FY16-20, permanent headcount 
increased just 16%/15%. Even accounting for technology led productivity gain, we 
see further headroom for hiring.  

  

http://www.nseindia.com/
http://103.87.40.75:8086/CRMPortal/ResearchDownload.aspx?Pid=gk4jTY%2bTT3Q%3d&Cid=ubrMarXuxi0%3d&fName=Hbk960LfJLBN69lp4rMjeFIcBHDvFXxSVVR1KpH9q34%3d&typ=APSSeVhmQ%2b8%3d
https://rbidocs.rbi.org.in/rdocs/Bulletin/PDFs/1STATEECONOMYBBC472E2923047A5AFB6147940CAA82B.PDF
http://103.87.40.75:8086/CRMPortal/ResearchDownload.aspx?Pid=pdoAcbdZ5Pc%3d&Cid=ubrMarXuxi0%3d&fName=DGeHQ7NaW1751XyUfY1%2bJRovk11leEGz&typ=APSSeVhmQ%2b8%3d
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 Vibrant job market is driving traction in online real estate classifieds. In 
addition to the foregoing, other tailwinds such as: (1) low interest rates, (2) strong 
pipeline of new launches, (3) print to online shift, and (4) recent D2C approach 
taken by many builders are driving robust traction in online real estate classifieds. 
For instance, Daily Active Users (DAU) of 99 Acres in Jul-21 was 28% higher from 
that in Feb-21 - before the start of the covid 2nd wave. Competitive intensity has 
been a key reason for the suboptimal profitability in this segment for Info Edge.  

However, both the number of VC / PE funding rounds and the funded amount came 
down over CY20 and CY21-YTD (exhibit 7). Further to the robust demand, this is a 
key positive hinting at potentially low cash burn by competition going ahead. In 
conjunction with an expected spike in paid listings, we expect EBITDA profitability to 
exceed the street estimates. Nevertheless, the full stack aspirations of competitors 
like Square Yards is a key risk to watch out for.    

 Post the deferral of 17mn weddings, massive pent-up demand on the cards. 
Lockdown-led limitations to traditional matchmaking translated into significant traffic 
share gain for matrimonial sites (from physical channels). This digital shift was more 
pronounced in tier-2 and tier-3 cities. Lockdowns and stringent wedding related 
restrictions (on guest count, etc.) meant that nearly 17mn weddings (vs annual run-
rate of 10mn-12mn, I-Sec est.) are deferred over CY20-CY21. Some of these 
deferrals might already be past the search phase, i.e. the 6-9 months before the 
wedding date when people list the profiles on the matrimonial site.  

Others should come into the search / planning phase soon encouraged by: (1) 
easing lockdown restrictions, and (2) best in a decade job security / outlook. 
Incipient signs of this uptick are already seen in the exponential increase in 
Jeevansathi’s downloads in the recent past (July 21: >13x Feb-21). We anticipate a 
sharp increase in paid listings in the near term to also drive EBITDA profitability (in 
FY23) – a surprise on the street’s current expectations.    

 Info Edge is the best proxy on the grand job-wedding-housewarming party! 
Given the improved growth and margin outlook across segments, we upgrade our 
FY22E-FY24E EBIT estimates by 23%-35%. However, we trim our other income 
estimates primarily led by the lower than earlier expected quantum of cash proceeds 
from Zomato’s IPO (Rs 3.8bn v/s Rs 7.5bn). Our normalized earnings (ex- gain on 
sale of Zomato) estimates / TP witnesses 13%-19% / 28% upgrade. 

We value Naukri at 75x FY23E EPS. We value 99 Acres and Jeevansathi each at 
20x FY23E sales. As elaborated in our report (link), our 1-year forward valuation of 
Zomato stands at US$22bn. We factor in a holding company discount of 15% on the 
listed / to be listed investments of Infoedge. Impending IPO of an investee firm will 
be a key catalyst. Covid third wave can be a risk to our estimates / TP.        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://103.87.40.75:8086/CRMPortal/ResearchDownload.aspx?Pid=pdoAcbdZ5Pc%3d&Cid=ubrMarXuxi0%3d&fName=DGeHQ7NaW1751XyUfY1%2bJRovk11leEGz&typ=APSSeVhmQ%2b8%3d
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Chart 1: Payroll addition run-rate in H1CY21 is ~63% higher than pre-covid 
level notwithstanding the impact of second wave 

 
Source: I-Sec research, EPFO India 

 
Chart 2: Robust increase in salaries across sectors 

 
Source: I-Sec research, RBI - State of the Economy Report Aug-21 
 

Chart 3: Globally, economies are witnessing supply-demand mismatch 

 
Source: I-Sec research, Bureau of Labor Statistics. Note: Above data relates to US labour market 
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Chart 4: Significant headroom for catch up on white collar hiring 

 
Source: I-Sec Research, Capitaline 
 

Chart 5: Sharp increase in DAUs of 99 Acres in the recent past 

 
Source: I-Sec research, Similar Web, Company 
 

Chart 6: Exponential increase in Jeevansathi’s downloads in the recent past 

 
Source: I-Sec research, Similar Web, Company 
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Chart 7: VC / PE funding intensity in online real estate declined 

 
Source: I-Sec research, KEN Research, Company 
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Financial summary (standalone)
Table 1: Profit and Loss statement 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 
Operating Revenues (Sales) 10,986 16,039 22,610 28,326 
Operating Expenses 8,211 10,759 14,306 17,987 
EBITDA 2,775 5,280 8,304 10,339 
  % margins 25.3 32.9 36.7 36.5 
Depreciation & Amortisation 436 474 650 771 
EBIT 2,339 4,805 7,654 9,568 
  % margins 21.3 30.0 33.9 33.8 
Finance cost 57 56 57 57 
Other Income 1,188 1,792 2,068 2,275 
Recurring PBT 3,469 6,541 9,665 11,786 
Less: Taxes 728 1,593 2,416 2,946 
Less: Minority Interest 0 0 0 0 
Net Income (Recurring)  2,742 4,948 7,249 8,839 
Add: Extraordinaries -33 3,740 0 0 
Reported Net Income  2,709 8,688 7,249 8,839 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 

Table 2: Balance sheet 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 
Assets     
Current Assets 29,930 36,033 40,684 46,619 
Current Liabilities & Provisions 6,968 9,124 12,779 15,958 
Net Current Assets 22,963 26,909 27,905 30,661 
Non-current investments 15,000 15,290 15,590 15,890 
Net Fixed Assets 1,072 897 897 897 
Capital Work-in-Progress - - - - 
Other Assets 7,057 9,856 13,617 16,964 
Total Assets 46,091 52,952 58,009 64,413 
      
Liabilities     
Borrowings 1 1 1 1 
Other non-current liabilities 448 448 448 448 
Equity Share Capital 1,285 1,285 1,285 1,285 
Face Value per share (Rs) 10 10 10 10 
Reserves & Surplus 44,357 51,218 56,275 62,679 
Net Worth 45,642 52,503 57,560 63,965 
Total Liabilities 46,091 52,952 58,009 64,413 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  
 

Table 3: Quarterly trend 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

  Sep-20 Dec-20 Mar-21 Jun-21 
Net sales 2,561 2,723 2,900 10,986 
% growth (YoY) (19.1) (15.0) (10.2) (13.7) 
EBITDA 516 682 532 2,775 
Margin (%) 20.1  25.0  18.3  25.3  
Other income 263 316 406 1,188 
Extraordinaries Inc / (Loss) 0 0 33 33 
Recurring Net Income 512 699 699 2,742 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research  

 

Table 4: Cashflow statement 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 
Op. CF before WCap changes 2,090 3,686 5,888 7,392 
Working changes 756 (710) (160) (216) 
Capex (83) (300) (650) (771) 
Free Cashflow  2,762 2,677 5,077 6,405 
Cashflow from other Invst Act 
(Ex Capex) (18,746) 1,502 1,768 1,975 
Proceeds from Share Capital/ 18,292 3,740 - 0 
Inc/(Dec) in Borrowings (4) - - - 
Dividend paid - (1,826) (2,192) (2,435) 
Others (230) (56) (57) (57) 
Inc./(Dec.) in Cash & cash eq. 2,075 6,036 4,597 5,888 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 5: Key ratios 
(Year ending March 31) 

 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 
Per Share Data (Rs)     
EPS(Basic Recurring) 17.0 38.2 56.0 68.3 
EPS(Reported) 16.8 67.1 56.0 68.3 
Recurring Cash EPS  26.1 44.5 64.9 78.9 
Dividend per share (DPS) 8.0 15.0 18.0 20.0 
Book Value per share (BV) 355.1 408.5 447.9 497.7 
      
Growth Ratios (%)     
Operating Income (Sales) (13.7) 46.0 41.0 25.3 
EBITDA  (31.1) 90.3 57.3 24.5 
Recurring Net Income (16.7) 80.5 46.5 21.9 
Basic Recurring EPS (36.7) 125.5 46.5 21.9 
Basic Recurring CEPS (14.2) 70.6 45.7 21.7 
      
Valuation Ratios (x)     
P/E  366.1 162.3 110.8 90.9 
P/CEPS 237.8 139.4 95.7 78.6 
P/BV 17.5 15.2 13.9 12.5 
EV / EBITDA 276.4 145.3 92.4 74.2 
EV / Sales 72.0 49.0 34.5 27.4 
EV / FCF  277.7 286.6 151.1 119.8 
      
Operating Ratios     
Personnel Cost/Total Revenues (%) 50.0 44.1 42.5 42.5 
Other op. exp. / total revenue (%)  24.7 21.0 18.8 19.0 
Other Income / PBT (%) 34.2 27.4 21.4 19.3 
Effective Tax Rate (%) 21.0 24.4 25.0 25.0 
NWC / Total Assets (%) 43.3 43.3 39.4 38.1 
Fixed Asset Turnover (x) on average 9.2 16.3 25.2 31.6 
Receivables (days) on average  2 3 3 3 
Current ratio  4.3 3.9 3.2 2.9 
      
Return/Profitability Ratios (%)     
Recurring Net Income Margins  25.0 30.8 32.1 31.2 
RoCE (Based on Avg) 5.2 7.3 10.3 11.7 
RoNW (Based on Avg) 7.8 10.1 13.2 14.5 
Dividend Payout 47.2 39.2 32.1 29.3 
Dividend Yield  0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 
EBITDA Margins  25.3 32.9 36.7 36.5 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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This report may be distributed in Singapore by ICICI Securities, Inc. (Singapore branch). Any recipients of this report in Singapore should contact ICICI Securities, 

Inc. (Singapore branch) in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this report. The contact details of ICICI Securities, Inc. (Singapore branch) are 

as follows: Address: 10 Collyer Quay, #40-92 Ocean Financial Tower, Singapore - 049315, Tel: +65 6232 2451 and email: navneet_babbar@icicisecuritiesinc.com, 
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"In case of eligible investors based in Japan, charges for brokerage services on execution of transactions do not in substance constitute charge for research reports 

and no charges are levied for providing research reports to such investors." 
 

New I-Sec investment ratings (all ratings based on absolute return; All ratings and target price refers to 12-month performance horizon, unless mentioned otherwise) 

BUY: >15% return; ADD: 5% to 15% return; HOLD: Negative 5% to Positive 5% return; REDUCE: Negative 5% to Negative 15% return; SELL: < negative 15% return 

 

ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
I/We, Sudheer Guntupalli, PGDM; Heenal Gada, CA authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly 
related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. Analysts are not registered as research analysts by FINRA and are not associated persons of the 
ICICI Securities Inc. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report 
in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.  
Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  
ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution 
of financial products. 
ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with 
Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities 
Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. ICICI Securities 
is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset 
management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on 
www.icicibank.com.  
ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our 
associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research 
Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the 
securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 
Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume 
etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit 
icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 
Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  
ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Institutional 
Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the 
Retail Research. 
The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained 
herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to 
any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information 
herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other 
reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such 
suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory 
capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  
This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its 
accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document 
or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all 
customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report 
constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. 
The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their 
own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any 
recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. 
Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before 
investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be 
subject to change without notice.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the 
subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from 
the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage 
services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 
services from the companies mentioned in the report in the past twelve months.  
ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its 
associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation 
of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of 
this report.  
Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  
ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the 
report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  
Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as an entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or 
beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.  
ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.  
We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.  
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain 
category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.  
This report has not been prepared by ICICI Securities, Inc. However, ICICI Securities, Inc. has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical 
information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. 


